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Hergestellt fiir/manufactured for
POL-POWER Sp. z 0.0.,
ul. Poznanska 113A,
PL 62-052 Kormoniki

Max. zuldssige Belastungen von Einlegebdden in Kg:
Max. dopuszczalne obciazenie potki w Kg:

Starke | Spanplatte

N obciazenie | Plyta widrowa
Lange
dtug. mm| 15| 18 | 22

0 < 400

401 <600 | 40 | 40 | 40

601 <800 | 24

801 <1000 15 | 30

"'\.\_\I\‘/‘I‘a‘ltratze -~ MAX

1' 110mm

Wichtig — Aufmerksam lesen - Fiir die Wiederverwendung in der Zukunft aufbewahren

IMPORTANT — READ CAREFULLY — RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

WARNUNG:

,Hochbetten und Etagenbetten sind nicht fir
Kinder unter dem sechsten Jahresalter geeignet,
da das Risiko von einer Verletzung bei einem
Sturz aus der Hohe entsteht.”

WARNING:
,High beds and the upper bed of

bunk beds are not suitable for chidren under six
years dueto the risk of injury from falls.
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Service ¢ Assistenza * Dienstverlening * Serwis
Servis * Szerviz * Servicio * Usluga * CepBucHas Cnyxba

Name *Nom *Nome *Naam *Nazwa

Jméno *Nazov *Név *Denumire PIERRE
Nombre ¢Ime ¢Isim *HasBaHue
Nr. * No. + N° « Homep « C + Sz + Ne 22-259'87'2

Typ * Type ¢ Tip * Tipus * Tipo *Tun

G
X f

shop * geschéft « boutique * sklep * winkel « maraauH
negozio * bolt « tienda « obchod * du¢an * magaza « magazin
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Instructions for furniture maintenance

- The maintenance consists in regular cleaning the external and internal surfaces of the furniture.

- Remove any?stains or dirt regularly. The fresh stains are usually to be removed easier and completely

- Materials and agents for maintenance:

RECOMMENDED : soft fabric cloths while using proper cleaning and maintenance agents (it is recommended to apply
commonly used foams and emulsions) however, before using them it is advisable to do the test on the invisible surface
with the agents designed for using for this type of material

UNACCEPTABLE : rough sponges, scratchers, detergents, chemical solvents, polishes powders

containing abrasive materials and it is also inadvisable to soak with a great amount of water.

G

Wskazowki na temat Konserwacji mebli

- Konserwacja polega na regularnym czyszczeniu zewnetrznych i wewnetrznych powierzchni mebla.

- Na biezgco usuwa¢ plamy i zabrudzenia. Swieze plamy dajg sie zazwyczaj Izej i najczesciej w catosci usungé

- Materiaty i $rodki do konserwacii:

ZALECANE: Sciereczki z migkkiej tkaniny z uzyciem odpowiednich $rodkéw czyszczaco -konserwujacych (zaleca sie
stosowanie ogolnie dostgpnych pianek i emulsji) jednak przed uzyciem $rodkéw czyszczaco - konserwujgcych zaleca
sie przeprowadzenie testu na powierzchni niewidocznej $rodkami przeznaczonymi dla tego typu tworzywa
NIEDOPUSZCZALNE: twarde gabki, drapaki, detergenty, rozpuszczalniki chemiczne, pasty proszki zawierajace
$rodki $cierne oraz niewskazane jest moczenie duzg iloscig wody.

Anweisung zur Mdbelpflege
- Pflege bedeutet regelmaRige Reinigung der dufReren und inneren Mébeloberflache
- Flecken und Verschmutzungen laufend entfernen. Neue Flecken lassen sich gewohnlich leicht und haufig véllig entfernen
- Pflegestoffe und -mittel:
EMPFEHLENSWERT: Lappen aus weichem Stoff und entsprechendes Reinigungspflegemittel (empfehlenswert sind
handelsiibliche Schdumen und Emulsionen) allerdings wird vor der Anwendung der Reinigungspflegemittel ein Test
auf der unsichtbare Oberflache empfohlen
UNZULASSIG: harte Schwamme, Schrubber, Spiimittel, chemische Lésungsmittel,
Pasten Pulver mit Schleifmittel sowie Nassmachen mit viel Wasser.

Pokyny pro udrzbu nabytku
- Udrzba spogiva v pravidelném ¢isténi vnéjsich a vnitfnich povrchl nabytku.
- Skvrny a necistoty okamzité odstraniujté. Cerstvé skvrny je mozné snadnéji a nejcastéji zcela odstranit
- Materialy a prostfedky k Udrzbé:
DOPORUCENE: hadfiky z mékké latky s pouzitim vhodnych isticich a konzervacnich prostiedkii (doporuéuje se
pouzivani vSeobecné pristupnych pének a emulzi) av$ak pred pouzmm Cisticich a konzervacnich prostfedkl se
doporucuje provest test na neviditelné Casti, a to prostfedky Uréenymi pro tento typ latky.
NEDOVOLENE: tvrdé hubky, $krabaky, detergenty, chemické rozpoustédla, pasty prasky obsahujici
brusné prostredky a nedoporuduje se modit pfili§ velkym mnoZstvim vody.

Indications concernant la conservation des meubles
- La conservation consiste f un nettoyage régulier des surfaces externes et internes du meuble.
- Effacer les taches et les salures immédiatement. D'habitude, les taches fraiches sont plus faciles f effacer.
- Les matériaux et les substances destinés pour la conservation:
RECOMMANDES : les chiffons mous, en utilisant les moyens convenables destinés pour nettoyer et conserver les meubles
(il est recommandé d'utiliser les crémes et émulsions accessibles au marché) pourtant, avant d'utiliser un liquide,
il est recommandé de faire un test sur une surface invisible avec des liquides destinés pour ce type de matériau
INADMISSIBLES : éponges dures, radoires, détergents, dissolvants chimiques, pates-poudres contenant
les substances abrasives, il n'est recommandé non plus de mouiller les meubles avec de I'eau.

Pokyny pre udrzbu nabytku
- Udrzba spogiva v pravidelnom g&isteniu vonkajsich a vnutomych povrchov nabytku.
- Skvny a znegistenia okamzite odstrariujte. Cerstvé $kvrny moZe sa lahko a najéastji celkom odstranit.
- Materialy a prostriedky na tdrzbu:
ODPORUCENE: handricky z makkej latky s pouZitim vhodnych gistiacich konzervaénich prostriedkov (odporuéuje sa
pouzivanie vSeobecne pristupnych pen a emulzi) av$ak pred pouzitim Cistiacich a konzervaénich prostriedkov sg
doporutuje provest test na neviditelnej Casti, a to prostriedkami ur€enymi pre tento typ latky
NEDOVOLENE: tvrdé hubky, Skrabaky, detergenty, chemické rozpustadla, pasty prasky obsahujice
brusné prostriedky a neodporuduje sa mogit prili§ velkym mnozstvom vody.

Aanwijzingen voor het onderhoud van meubels

- Het onderhoud houdt het regelmatig reinigen van de meubels in.

- Verwijder steeds vlekken en vuil. Verse vlekken zijn gewoonlijk gemakkelijker en vaak in hun geheel te verwijderen.

- Onderhoudsmaterialen en -middelen:

AANBEVOLEN: doeken van zachte stof met reinigingsmiddelen (het gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare schuim en emulsies wordt
aanbevolen). Voer voor het gebruik van de reinigings- en onderhoudsmiddelen een test uit op een onzichtbare plaats met middelen
die bestemd zijn voor dat soort materiaal.

AFGERADEN: harde sponzen, krabbers, detergenten, chemische oplosmiddelen, pasta's en poeders die schuurmiddelen bevatten.
Het wordt ook afgeraden om grote hoeveelheden water te gebruiken.

Savjeti za Odrzavanje namjestaja

- Odrzavanje se sastoji od redovitih ¢iS¢enja vanjskih i unutarnjih povrSina namjestaja.

- Redovito uklanjati mrlje i prljavstine. Svjeze mrlje mogu biti lakSe i najéeSc¢e u potpunosti uklonjene.

- Materijali | sredstva za odrzavanje:

PREPORUCAMO: koristanje krpica od mekih tkanina i odgovarajuca sredstva za &iéenje i odrzavanje
(preporuca se koristiti pjene i emulzije dostupne u prodaji) - ali prije nego po¢nete koristiti sredstva
za ¢iS¢enje i odrzavanje, preporucljivo je provesti test tog sredstva na nevidljivoj povrsini materijala.

NEDOZVOLJENA SREDSTVA: tvrda spuzva, grebalice, deterdZenti, hemijska otapala, sredstva u obliku
pasti ili praska, koja sadrze abrazivna sredstva, ne preporu¢a se namakanje velikim koli¢inama vode.

Indicazioni relative alla conservazione dei mobili

- La conservazione consiste in una pulizia sistematica delle superfici interne ed esterne del mobile.

?- Togliere le macchie e sporcizie immediatamente poiche lo sporco fresco solitamente ed interamente e piu facile da eliminare.
?- Materiali e mezzi per la conservazione:

S| RACCOMANDANO: stracci di tessuto morbido con aggiunta di adeguati prodotti per la pulizia e conservazione (si raccomanda
I'utilizzo di schiume ed emulsienti generalmente accessibili nel commercio). Tuttavia, prima di applicare tali prodotti, scelti in base
alla superficie da trattare, occorre eseguire il test su una zona meno visibile.

SONO VIETATI: spugne dure, raschiatori, detergenti, paste e polveri contenenti sostanze abrasive. Inoltre, e da evitare

di bagnare i mobili con I'acqua.

Mobilya bakim talimati

- Mobilya bakimi, mobilyanin i¢ ve dig ylzeylerinin muntazam bir bigcimde temizlenmesinden olusur.

- Olusan leke ve kirlenmeleri derhal giderin. Taze lekeler genellikle kolay ve timiyle ¢ikar.

- Mobilya bakim malzeme ve araglari

TAVSIYELER: yumusak bez ve uygun temizleme-bakim araglari (piyasadaki kdpuk ve emdlsiyonlar) tavsiye edilir.
Asil temizlemeye gegmeden &nce kullanacaginiz ilaci mobilyanin gériinmeyen yiizeyinde test etmeyi ihmal etmeyeniz.
UYARI: sert suinger, tel slinger, tiner, ¢izici 6zelligi olan deterjan, toz deterjan asla kullanmayin. Mobilya ylizeylerini
fazla islatmayin

Butor apolasara vonatkozé utmutaték
- Az apolashoz a butor kilsé és belsé feluletének rendszeres tisztitasa tartozik.

- Folyamatosan kell a foltokat és a szenyezedéseket eltavolitani. A friss foltok altalaban kdnyebben és gyakran teljesen eltavolithatok.

- Apolasi anyagok és szerek:

JAVASOLT: a tisztitdshoz puha rongyot ( ruhat) és megfelelé apolasi szereket hasznalunk
(javasolt a kereskedelemben elérheté habok és emulziok hasznalata) a tisztito-apolasi szerek hasznalata
elétt a nem lathatd (nem szembet(ind) felileten adott szerrel egy probatesztet kell elvégezni .

TILOS: a kemény szivacs, kapard, mosdszerek, vegyi olddszerek, suréldszereket tartalmazé porok

és pasztak hasznalata, a tisztitishoz nem szabad nagy mennyiség(i vizet hasznalni és abban zdatni.

Sfaturi pentru intretinerea mobilei

- Intretinerea consta in curatarea regulata a suprafetelor exterioare si interioare ale mobilierului.

- Petele si murdaria trebuiesc indepartate imediat. De obicei, petele proaspete pot sa fie mai usor si complet eliminate.
- Materiale si detergenti de intretinere:

RECOMANDATE: stergerea cu o carpa moale, si utilizarea unor detergenti pentru curatare si intretinere (este recoma-
ndat sa utilizati spume disponibile in comert si emulsii), cu toate acestea, inainte de aplicarea detergentilor pentru
curatare-intretinere, se recomanda sa se efectueze testul pe o suprafata disponibila invizibila din acest tip de material
NICIODATA: bureti duri, lavete abrazive, detergenti, solventj, substante chimice, pulberi, paste care contin substante
abrazive; nu este recomandata nici umezirea cu o cantitate mare de apa

Indicaciones para conservacion de los muebles

- La conservacion consiste en la limpieza corriente de las superficies externas e internas del mueble.

- Quitense las manchas y suciedades segun vayan apareciendo. Las manchas recientes suelen quitarse ligera y completamente.

- Materiales y productos para conservacion:

SE RECOMIENDAN: trapo de tela suave con la utilizacion de los productos correspondientes de limpieza y conservadores

(se recomiendan las espumas y emulsiones disponibles en el mercado). No obstante, antes de usar el producto de limpieza

y conservador se recomienda hacer una prueba en la superficie invisible con los productos apropiados para este tipo de materia.

NO SE ADMITE EL USO DE: esponjas duras, metdlicas, detergentes, disolventes, cremas, polvos que contienen agentes abrasivos.
Tampoco se puede mojar el mueble con demasiada cantidad de agua.

Pekomerzaumuu no yxogy 3a mebernbio

- Yxop 3a mebenblo NpeaycMaTpuBaeT perynsipHyto NpOTUPKY BHELIHEN 1 BHYTPEHHEeN NoBepxHOCTU mebenu.

- MNaTHa 1 3arpA3HeHnst CHUMatoT cpasy xe. CBexune NATHa yaansTCcs nerde 1 3a4acTylo NOMHOCTbIO.

- Matepuans! 1 cpeactea no yxoay:

PEKOMEHAYEMBIE: TpAno4kn n3 MArkoi TkaHu ¢ NPUMEeHEHeM COOTBETCTBEHHbIX YNCTALLE-KOHCEPBUPYIOLLINX
cpencTB (pekoMeH/yeTcs npuMeHeHre obLLenoCTYMHbIX NEHOK M aMynbeuni). OaHako, nepes NpUMeHeHneM YUCTSLLe
-KOHCEpPBMPYIOLLEro CPeAcTBa credyeT NpoBecTV TECT Ha 3aKpbITOM NoBepxHOCTW Mebenu.

HE PEKOMEHOYEMBIE: xecTkvie ry6ku, Haxaaku, AETEPTEHTbI, XMUMUYECKUe PaCcTBOPUTENH, NAcTbl U MOPOLLKU

C cofiepxaHvem abpasnBHbIX BelecTB. He JonyckaTb CKONMeHNs BOAbl Ha NOBEPXHOCTU Mebenu.
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Begabino Kindertrdume GmbH & Co. KG, Siemenstr. 2, D-32676 Lugde
Pol-Power Sp. z. 0.0., Poznanska 113, PL-62-052 Komorniki mmm—%

UWAGA

- Wazne informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa! Nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ instrukcje obstugi i zachowac ja do
pozniejszego wykorzystania.

Nalezy zawsze przestrzegac instrukcji producenta.

Montaz t6zka pigtrowego powinny przeprowadzi¢ dwie osoby.

UWAGA !! Bezpieczenstwo naszych t6zek z funkcjg zabawy, 16zek wysokich i pietrowych — zgodne z wymogami EN 747 — jest zagwarantowane wytgcznie pod warunkiem uzycia
stelaza z listew sprezynujgcych (bez mozliwosci regulacii) lub przewidzianej podstawy tozka!

Zgodnosé z norma EN 747 cze$¢ 1+2; wydanie 2012 .

Zalecane rozmiary materaca 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Nie uzywac¢ materacéw o grubosci powyzej 140 mm.

Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na oznaczenie znajdujace sie na stupku drabinki (czarna strzatka), ktére wskazuje dopuszczalng wysoko$é materaca.

OSTRZEZENIE: Lozka wysokie oraz gore tozko tozek pietrowych nie sg przeznaczone dla dzieci ponizej 6. roku zycia ze wzgledu na ryzyko upadku.

OSTRZEZENIE: W przypadku nieprawidtowego uzytkowania tozka pietrowe i wysokie moga stwarzaé powazne niebezpieczenstwo uduszenia.

dy nie wolno zawiesza¢ ani mocowac do elementéw tdzka pietrowego ENmQB_oSs\ ktére nie sg przeznaczone do uzytku w potaczeniu z tézkiem, np. lin, sznuréw i sznurkéw, hakéw, paséw i torebek.

i i est ostabiona

Nie wolno uzywac t6zka pietrowego/wysokiego, jezeli jakikolwiek element konstrukcyjny jest uszkodzony lub nie zostat zamontowany.

OSTRZEZENIE: Dzieci moga utkna¢ pomiedzy tozkiem a $ciana, skosem dachu, sufitem, sasiednimi elementami wyposazenia wnetrza (np. szafami) itp. Aby zapobiec powaznym obrazeniom, odstep pomiedzy gérna krawedzig zabezpieczenia
przed upadkiem a sasiadujgca strukturg nie moze przekracza¢ 75 mm lub musi by¢ wiekszy niz 230 mm. Nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazowek dotyczacych odpowiedniego zamocowania tézka do $ciany, ktore sg okreslone w instrukcji montazu.

W zadnym razie nie wolno usuwac naklejek z informacjami dotyczacymi bezpieczeristw:
Nalezy zadbac¢ o wiaéciwe wietrzenie pomieszczenia, aby zapewni¢ odpowiednio niskg wilgotnos¢ powietrza oraz zapobiec powstawaniu ple$ni w t6zku i dookota tozka.
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BHUMAHUE

- BaxHu yka3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocT! lpoueTeTe BHUMATENHO MHCTPYKLUUATA 3a ynoTpeba 1 A 3anaseTe 3a No-KbCHa
ynotpeba.

VIHCTpYKUMUTE Ha NPON3BOANTENS TPAGBA BUHArM Aa Ce cneasar.

JlernoTo Ha eTaxu TpsGBa Aa ce MOHTMpa OT 2 Nuua

BHUMAHME!! BesonacHocTTa Ha HaluMTe nerna 3a urpa, BUCOKM Nerna v nerna Ha eTaxu CbracHo e rapaHTpaHa camo npy U3non3saHe Ha HaluTe pamkn
C MPYXVWHH NaiCTHN (6€3 Bb3MOXHOCT 3a perynupaHe) unv Ha npeiBUAEHOTO AbHO Ha nernoTo!

MpenopbunTeneH pasmep Ha matpaka 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Mons, He u3nonseaiite MaTpak, koiiTo e no-geben ot 140 mm.

BHumaBaiiTe 32 MapkupoBkaTa BbpXy CTbbarta (YepHa CTperka) Ha NernoTo, KOATO Noka3sa A0NyCTMMATa BUCOYMHA Ha MaTpaka,

NPEAYNPEAUTENHO YKA3AHME: Bucokute nerna v ropHOTO NEro OT nernata Ha eTaxu He ca NOAXOAALM 3a AeLia noa 6 roauH1 Nopaan onacHocTTa OT HapaHsiBaHe B Cryyaii Ha najaHe. < o
MPEAYMNPEAUTENHO YKA3AHMUE: Mpu HenpaeunHa ynotpe6a nernata Ha eTaxu U BUCOKWUTE Nerna moraT Aa NpejCcTaBnsasaT Cepro3Ha OnacHoCT OT HapaHsiBaHe B pe3ynTaT Ha 3ajyLuaBaHe.

MpeameTy, KOUTO He ca NpeaBUAEHY 3a ynoTpeGa C NernoTo, He TpAGBa HUKkora Aa ce (hUKCUPaT UNK OkauBaT BbPXY YaCT OT NErNOTO Ha eTaxu, TOBa BaXu Hanp., HO He @AMHCTBEHO, 3a BBXETA, LUHYPOBE, kKaGenu, KyKi, KONaH! 1 YaHTu.

+ OT Bpeme Ha Bpeme /iTe BUHTOBUTE Cbep V NIpY HyXAa rv fo3aTsiraiiTe, 3all0TO B NIPOTMBEH CNyyail He & OCUrypeHa CTaBUMHOCTTa Ha KOHCTPYKLMSATA.
- NPEAYNPEAUTENHO YKA3AHWUE: JlernoTo Ha eTaxu/BUCOKOTO nerno He TpsibBa Aa ce u3nonasa, korato KOHCTPYKTUBEH €NEeMEHT € MOBPEeAEH Unn nuncea.
- MPEAYMPEAWUTENHO YKA3AHME: [leuata morat fa ce 3akneLsT Mexay NerroTo U CTeHaTa, CKOCEeH TaBaH, TaBaHa Ha CTasTa, CbCeAHU NpeaMeTy OT ¢ TO (Hanp. 1 T.H. 3a Aa ce NpeAoTBpaTh Cepro3Ha ONacHoCT OT

HapaHsiBaHe, pa3sCTOSHUETO MexX/y ropHus pub Ha NPeAnasHOTO CbOPbXEHNE CPeLLy NajaHe u CbCefHaTa KOHCTPYKUMS He TpabBa Aa Haasuwasa 75 mm unu Tpsbsa Aa e no-ronsmo ot 230 mm. CnassaiTe ykasaHusTa 3a NpeABUAEHOTO
3aKpensaHe KbM CTeHa B UHCTPYKUMSATA 32 MOHTaX.

MpeaynpeanTeNnHNAT CTUkep He TPsGBa Aa Ce OTCTPaHsBa B HUKaKbB Cryyai!

TpsiGea Aa ce 0GbPHE BHUMAHNE Ha AOCTAaTLYHO NPOBETPEHUE Ha NOMELLEHNETO, 3a 4a Ce NOAABLPXKA HUCKA BNAXHOCT Ha Bb3Ayxa U a Ce NpeAoTBpaTyt 06pasyBaHe Ha MyXbIl B U OKOMO NErnoTo.

POZOR
- Dulezité bezpecnostni pokyny! Navod k pouziti si peclivé prectéte a uschovejte pro pozdéjsi potiebu.

Vzdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce.

Montaz palandy by mély provadét 2 osoby.

POZOR!! Bezpecnost nasich détskych posteli, patrovych posteli a paland v souladu s normou mize byt zarugena pouze pfi pouziti nasich lamelovych rostd
(bez moZnosti nastaveni) nebo pfisludeného dna postele!

Doporuéena velikost matrace je 900 (1 200) / 2 000/ 110 mm

Nepouzivejte prosim matrace o tloustce vétsi nez 140 mm.

Vénuijte prosim pozornost oznaceni na stojné Zebfiku (€erna Sipka), které udava povolenou vy$ku matrace.

VAROVANI: Patrové postele a horni postele paland nejsou vhodné pro déti do 6 let z divodu rizika zranéni v disledku padu.

VAROVANI: Pfi nespravném pouzivani mohou palandy a patrové postele predstavovat vazné riziko uskrceni.
Predméty, které nejsou urCeny pro pouziti s posteli, je zakazano pfipeviiovat nebo zavésovat na Casti palandy. To plati napfiklad, nikoliv vsak vyhradné, pro lana, §i
Cas od ¢asu zkontrolujte pevnost Sroubovych spojii a pipadné je utahnéte. V opaéném piipadé nelze zarugit stabilitu xo:mi_._rOm.

VAROVANI: Palandu/patrovou postel je zakazano pouzivat, pokud je poskozen nebo chybi néktery z konstruk&nich dild

VAROVANI: Déti mohou uviznout mezi posteli a sténou, stresnim zesikmenim, stropem pokoje, prilehlym bytovym Nm:NmEB (napf. skiinémi) atp. V zajmu vylouceni rizika vazného zranéni nesmi byt vzdalenost mezi horni hranou ochrany proti
padu a prilehlou strukturou vétsi nez 75 mm, nebo naopak musi byt vétsi nez 230 mm. Vénuijte pozornost pokynim pro spravné upevnéni na sténu v montaznim navodu.

Bezpetnostni nalepka nesmi byt v Zadném pfipadé odstranénal

V mistnosti je tfeba zajistit dostatecné vétrani za Gcelem sniZeni vihkosti vzduchu a zabranéni tvorby plisni uvnitf a v okoli postele.

, provazy, hacky, pasky a tasky. &

BEMARK
- Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger! Laes omhyggeligt brugervejledningen og gem den til senere reference.

Producentens anvisninger skal altid falges.
Kojesengen skal samles af 2 personer.
OBS! Sikkerheden ved vores lege-, hgj- og kejesenge i henhold til garanteres ved anvendelsen af vores fiedersengebund (kan ikke justeres)

ler den dertil beregnede sengebund!

Anbefalet madrasst@rrelse 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Anvend ikke en madras, der er tykkere end 140 mm

Veer opmaerksom pa markeringen pa sengens stige (sort pil). Denne angiver den tilladte madrashgjde.

ADVARSEL: Hgjsenge og den gverste seng i en ksjeseng er ikke egnede til barn under 6 ar pa grund af faren for skader, hvis barnet falder ned. L
ADVARSEL.: Ved usagkyndig brug kan kgje- og hgjsenge udgsgre en alvorlig farekilde som fglge af kvaelning.
Genstande, der ikke er bestemt til brug i forbindelse med sengen, ma aldrig fastgeres til dele af kgjesengen eller ophaenges pa denne. Dette gaelder f.eks., men er ikke begraenset til, reb, band, snore, kroge, remme og tasker.

Kontroller regelmaessigt, at skruerne sidder fast, og efterspaend dem eventuelt, da konstruktionens stabilitet ellers ikke er givet.

ADVARSEL: Kgjesengen/hgjsengen ma ikke anvendes, hvis en konstruktionsdel er beskadiget eller mangler.

ADVARSEL: Barn kan komme i klemme mellem sengen og vaeggen, en skra vaeg, veerelsets loft, indretningsgenstande i naerheden (f.eks. skabe) og osv. For at undga alvorlige personskader skal afstanden mellem overkanten af faldsikringen og
den tilstsdende struktur vaere under 75 mm eller over 230 mm. Fglg anvisningerne vedrgrende fastgarelse i vaeggen i monteringsvejledningen.

Sikkerhedsmaerkaten ma under ingen omsteaendigheder fiernes!
Der skal sgrges for tilstreekkelig ventilation af vaerelset for at holde luftfugtigheden lav og for at undga,

at der dannes skimmel i og omkring sengen.

MPOZOXH

- InuavTikég utrodeifeig aog@aleiag ! AlaBdoTe pe TTpogoxn Kal QUAASTE TIG 0dnyieg XpONG YIa VA PTTOPEITE va avaTpESeTe
O€ AUTEG aPYOTEPQ.

O1 00nyieg TOU KATACKEUATTH TTPETTEI va AapBAvovTal TTGVTa UTTOYn. |
o TN cuvappoAdyNan ToU KPERATIOU KOUKETO QTTAITOUVTAI 2 GTOHA.

NPOZOXH !! H ac@dAeia Twv KPERATILOV TTAIXVIBIOU, TWV UTTEPUWWHEVWY KPEBATILV Kal TWV KPEBATILIV KOUKETWY KaTA TO TTPTUTIO Slac@aAifeTal
HOVO EQOCOV XPNOILOTIOIEITAI TO TTAQICIO TEAGPOU (XWPig dUVATOTNTA YETATOTTIONG) TNG ETAIPEIAG PAG fj TOU TTPOBAETTOEVOU UTTOGTPWHATOG!
ZUVIOTWHEVO PEYEBOG OTPWHATOG 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Mnv XPnOILOTIOIEITE OTPWHA, TO TIGXOG TOU OTToioU UTTEPRAiVEl Ta 140 mm.

Mpootgte TV EvBeIEn aTOV 0pBOOTATN TNG OKAAAG (HaUPo BEAOG) TOU KPEBATIOU, TO OTTOI0 UTTOBEIKVUEI TO JEYIOTO ETHITPETTOUEVO UWOS TOU GTPWHATOG.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Ta uepuywpéva KPeRATIa Kal TO Avw KPERATI O€ KPERATIA KOUKETEG €ival akatdAANAa yia Traidict TTou dev XOUV CUMTTANPWOEI TO 60 €T0G TNG NAIKiag Toug Adyw kivdUvou En_._tn:Qtoc amd m<umxo_._m<: TTWoN
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: S¢ mepimTwon pn evOedelyEVNG XPATNG T KPERATIA KOUKETEG KOl Tl UTFEPUPWHEVT KPERATIA EVEXOUV TORBAPS KiVOUVO TPAUNATIOHOU OTTé OTPAYYAAIGHO.

Aev emTpETTETAI N OTEPEWOT 1} AVAPTNON OTO KPERATI 1} OE £va TUAHA TOU, QVTIKEIPEVWY, T OTToia BEV TTPOOPIZovTal yia XPRaN HE TO KPERATI, OTTWG TT. X. HETAEU AAAwV cUpuara, kopddvia, OTTdyKol, YavTZol, JUVEG Kal TOGVTES.

EAEyXETE KATG BIOOTAPATA TN OTABEPOTNTA TWV PBIBWTWV CUVOECEWV KOl OPIYYETE TEG, EQOTOV XPEIGLETA, YIaTI DIAPOPETIKA DeV SIOCPAAIZETAI N OTABEPOTNTA TG KATATKEUAG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: H xprion Tou utrepuywpévou KpeRaTioU/kpeBaTiol KOUKETA DeV ETTITPETTETAN, EQV £XEI UTTOOTET {NUIG 1} AEITTEI KATTOI0 DOUIKG OTOIXEIO TOU.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Ta Traidid ptropei va eyKAWBIoTOUV PETAEU TOU KPEPRATIOU KAl TOU TOIXOU, Miag ETTIKAIVOUG OTEYNG, TOU TaBavioU fj TTAPAKEIMEVWY QVTIKEIEVWY ETTITTAWGNG (TT.X. VTOUAaTTWV) KTA. MPOg aTToTPOTTH TOU KIVOUVOU EVOG GoBapol
TpaUHATIOHOU, N ATTéCTACN YETAEU TOU Gvuw GKPOU TOU KIYKAIBWHATOG KAl TG TrapaKEiPevng Soprg TTPETTE! va ival PikpdTepn ammd 75 mm A peyaAUtepn amd 230 mm. AGBETE UTTOWN TIG UTTODEIEEIG TTO EYXEIPIDIO ODNYIWV TUVAPHOAOYNONG OXETIKG HE
TNV TTPOBAETTOHEVN OTEPEWTN GTOV TOIXO.

Ze Kapia TEPITTTWOoN SEV ETITPETTETAI N APAIPETT TWV AUTOKOAANTWY ao@aAeiag!

Mpétrer va e§ao@aAIZeTal O ETTAPKAG EGAEPICUOS TOU XWPOU, TTPOKEIUEVOU N OTHOTPAIPIKA UYpasia va TTOPAPEVEI O€ XAUNAG ETHTTEDA KAl VO OTTOTPETTETAI O OXNHATIONOG HOUXAAS YUpW atré TO KPERATI.
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WARNING
- Important safety instructions! Read the instruction manual carefully and keep for reference.

The manufacturer’s instructions must be followed at all times.

This bunk bed should be assembled by 2 people.

WARNING!! The safety of our play beds, platform beds and bunk beds in accordance with is only guaranteed when using our (non-adjustable) bed frame with
multipoint connectors or the bed base provided!

Recommended mattress size 900 (1200) / 2000/110 mm.

Do not use a mattress thicker than 140 mm.

Note the (black arrow) marking on the ladder post of the bed, which indicates the maximum permissible mattress height.

WARNING: Platform beds and the upper bunk of bunk beds are not suitable for children under 6 due to the risk of injury from falling.

WARNING: If used improperly, platform beds and bunk beds can present a serious risk of injury from strangulation < -

Items that are not intended for use with the bed, and which must never be fastened to or hung on any part of the bunk bed include, for example, ropes, laces, cords, hooks, belts and bags.

From time to time, check screws for strength, and tighten if necessary, otherwise the stability of the bed cannot be guaranteed.

WARNING: The bunk bed/platform bed must not be used if any structural components are damaged or missing.

WARNING: Children may become trapped between the bed and the wall, a pitched roof, the ceiling, adjacent furniture (such as cabinets) etc. To avoid serious risk of injury, the distance between the top edge of the guardrail and the adjacent
structure must be less than 75 mm or greater than 230 mm. To fix the bed to the wall, follow the instructions in the assembly guide.

The safety sticker must under no circumstances be removed!

Ensure adequate ventilation to keep humidity low and prevent mould growth in and around the bed.

jATENCION!

- iIndicaciones de seguridad importantes! Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones y guardelo para posteriores
consultas.

Es obligatorio respetar las instrucciones del fabricante.

La litera debe ser montada por 2 personas.

{IATENCION!! {Solamente garantizamos la seguridad de nuestras camas de juego, camas altas y literas segun si se u
o el fondo de cama previsto!

Tamario nm no_o:o: ﬁmoo_._._m_._n_mn_o 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

an nuestros somieres elasticos (

opciones de ajuste)

Respete las marcas de los pilares (flecha negra) de la cama, le muestra la altura de colchén permitida. < -

ADVERTENCIA: Las camas altas y la litera superior no son aptas para nifios menores de 6 afos, debido al peligro de lesiones por caida.

ADVERTENCIA: Si se usan inadecuadamente las literas y las camas altas representan un serio riesgo de lesiones por estrangulacion.

Los objetos que no estén previstos para el uso con la cama no se deben sujetan ni colgar nunca de una pieza de la litera, por ejemplo, pero no exclusivamente cables, cordones, cintas, ganchos, cinturones y bolsas.

Revisar de vez en cuando la firmeza de las uniones atornilladas, apretandolas si fuese necesario, pues sino no se garantiza la estabilidad de la construccion

ADVERTENCIA: La litera/cama alta no se debe usar cuando una de las piezas constructivas esta dafiada o falta.

ADVERTENCIA: Los nifios podrian verse atrapados entre la cama y la pared, la inclinacién del techo, el techo, otros muebles (p. ej. armarios) etc. Para evitar lesiones graves la distancia entre el borde superior del seguro contra caiday la
estructura contigua no debe exceder los 75 mm o debe ser superior a 230 mm. Observe las indicaciones de una posible sujecién mural en las instrucciones de montaje.

jLa pegatina de seguridad no se debe retirar en ninguna circunstancia!

Debe garantizarse suficiente v ion para mantener la humedad ambiental baja y evitar la formacion y propaga

n de hongos en y alrededor de la cama.

HUOMIO
- Tarkeité turvaohjeita! Lue ohjeet huolellisesti, ja sé

Valmistajan ohjeita on aina noudatettava.

Kerrossénky on rakennettava 2 hengelle.

HUOMIO! L ankymme, parvisankymme ja kerrossankymme :n mukainen turvallisuus taataan vain kaytettdessa jousinauhakehystdamme (ilman saatémahdollisuutta)
tai mukana toimitettua sangyn alustaa!

Suositeltu patjan koko 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Al kayta patjaa, joka on paksumpi kuin 140 mm

Kiinnita huomiota séngyn tikastolpan (musta nuoli) merkintoihin. Ne osoittavat patjan sallitun korkeuden.

VAROITUKSIA: Kerrossangyt ja ylempi kerrossanky eivat putoamisvaaran takia sovellu alle 6-vuotiaille lapsille.

VAROITUKSIA: Jos kerrossankya ja parvisankya kaytetaan vaarin, voi aiheutua vakava vamma kuristumisen takia. < :
Tahan kerrossankyyn ei koskaan saa kiinnittaa tai ripustaa tuotteita, joita ei ole tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi sen sangyn kanssa, kuten kéysia, naruja, nyoreja, koukkuja, hihnoja tai pusseja.

« Tarkista ajoittain ruuviliitosten lujuus ja kirista ne tarvittaessa, koska muuten rakenteen vakautta ei voida taata.

VAROITUKSIA: Kerrossankya/parvisankyd ei saa kayttad, jos jokin rakenneosa on vaurioitunut tai puuttuu.

VAROITUKSIA: Lapset voivat jaada puristuksiin sangyn ja s n, kaltevaan kattoon, kattoon, vierekkaisten kalusteiden (kuten kaapit) ja muiden <mﬂmm<_m: %
viereisen rakenteen valisen etaisyyden on oltava enintaan 75 mm tai suurempi kuin 230 mm. Noudata asennusohjeissa esitettyja sei
Turvamerkintéja ei missaan tapauksessa saa poistaal
Varmista riittava tuuletus kosteuden pitdmiseksi vahaisena, jotta estetddn homeen kasvu sangyssa ja sen ympéristéssa.

ilytd ne myéhempaa kayttoa varten.

n. Vakavan loukkaantum

valttamiseksi putoamissuojan ylareunan ja

ATTENTION
- Consignes de sécurité importantes Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi et le conserver pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Toujours suivre les instructions du fabricant |
Le lit superposé doit &tre construit par 2 personnes. y |
AVERTISSEMENT !! La sécurité de nos lits de jeu, lits superposés et lits mezzanine conformément a la norme n'est garantie que lors de ['utilisation de nos sommiers a lattes
(sans réglage) ou du sommier prévu !
de matelas conseillée 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.
Z ne pas utiliser de matelas d’une épaisseur supérieure a 140 mm.
2 faire attention aux marquages présents sur les montants de I'échelle (fleche noire) du lit, ils indiquent la hauteur de matelas autorisée
+ AVERTISSEMENT : Les lits mezzanine et le lit supérieur des lits superposés ne sont pas mamuﬁmw aux enfants de moins de 6 mois car ceux-ci peuvent se blesser en tombant. < :
« AVERTISSEMENT : Une utilisation inadéquate des lits superposés et des lits mezzanine peut présenter un risque sérieux de blessure par strangulation
Les objets non destinés a I'utilisation du lit ne doivent en aucun cas étre fixés ou suspendus & une partie du lit mezzanine. Cela vaut par exemple, mais pas exclusivement, pour les cordes, lacets, cordons, crochets, ceintures et sacoches.
- Vérifier la tenue des raccords vissés de temps en temps, resserrer le cas échéant car sinon, la stabilité de la structure n’est pas assurée
AVERTISSEMENT : Le lit superposé/lit mezzanine ne doit pas étre utilisé si un élément de la structure est endommagé ou manquant.
AVERTISSEMENT : Les enfants peuvent étre coincés entre le lit et le mur, un toit incling, le plafond de la chambre, du mobilier adjacent (p.ex. des armoires) etc. Afin d’éviter des risques sérieux de blessure, la distance entre le bord supérieur de la
sécurité antichute et la structure adjacente ne doit pas dépasser 75 mm ou doit étre supérieure @ 230 mm. Veuillez suivre les instructions de montage pour un montage mural prévu.
L’étiquette de sécurité ne doit en aucun cas étre retirée !
Une ventilation suffisante de la piéce doit étre assurée pour maintenir un bas taux d’humi

é et prévenir la formation de moisissures a l'intérieur et autour du |

POZOR
- Vazne sigurnosne napomene ! Pozorno procitajte upute za uporabu i sauvajte ih za kasnije ponovno koristenje.

Uvijek se treba pridrzavati uputa proizvodaca.
Krevet na kat trebaju sastaviti 2 osobe.
« POZOR !! Sigurnost nasih kreveta za igru, visokih kreveta i kreveta na kat u skladu s zajamcena je samo u sluéaju koristenja nasih podnica (bez mogucénosti namjestanja)

Preporucena veli¢ina Bma_,mnm 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Ne koristite madrace koji su deblji od 140 mm.

Obratite pozornost na oznaku na stupu ljestvi (crna strelica) kreveta, ona pokazuje dopustenu visinu madraca.
UPOZORENUJE: visoki kreveti i gornji krevet kod kreveta na kat nisu prikladni za djecu mladu od 6 godina zbog opasnosti od ozljeda zbog pada s kreveta. - 3
UPOZORENUJE: u slu€aju nestrué¢nog koristenja kreveti na kat i visoki kreveti mogu v—maw»ms_mz ozbiljinu opasnost od ozljeda uslijed strangulacije.

Predmeti koji nisu predvideni za koristenje s krevetom, ne smiju se nikada pricvrsti za neki kreveta na kat, a to npr. vrijedi za uzad, uzice, ukrasne vrpce, kuke, remene i torbe, ali ne samo za njih

S vremena na vrijeme provjeriti jesu li vijéani spojevi Cvrsto pritegnuti i po potrebi ih zategnuti, jer u protivnom slucaju ne postoji stabilnost konstrukcije.

UPOZORENUJE: krevet na kat / i ako je _Ao:m::r ki kreveta ostecen ili nedostaje.
UPOZORENJE: djeca mogu zaglaviti izmedu kreveta i zida, krovnog nagiba, stropa sobe,susjednih predmeta uredenja interijera (npr. ormara) itd. Kako bi se izbjegle opasnosti od ozbil
susjedne strukture ne smije prekoraciti 75 mm ili mora biti veci od 230 mm. PridrZavajte se napomena u uputama za montazu za predvideno pricvrscenje za zid.

Sigurnosne naljepnice se ni u kom slugaju ne smiju uklanja
Mora se voditi racuna o dostatnom provjetravanju prostorije, kako bi vlaga zraka bila niska i time se sprijecilo nastajanje gljivica u krevetu i oko kreveta.

ih ozljeda, razmak izmedu gornjeg ruba sigurnosne ograde i
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FIGYELEM
- Fontos biztonsagi utmutatas ! Olvassa el figyelmesen az utmutatét, és tegye el kés6bbi hasznalatra.

A gyarté utasitasait mindig be kell tartani
Az emeletes agyat 2 személynek kell 6sszeszerelnie.

FIGYELEM !l Az szerinti jatékok és emeletes agyak biztonsaga csak akkor garantalt, ha rugés keretiinket (
Ajanlott matracméret: 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Kérjuk, ne hasznaljon 140 mm-nél vastagabb matracot.

Ugyelien az 4gy létraoszlopéan (fekete nyil) talalhato jelzésre, amely a megengedett matracmagassagot mutatja.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Emeletes agyak és az emeletes agyak felsé része nem alkalmas 6 év alatti gyermekek szamara sériilésveszély miatt.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Helytelen hasznalat esetén az emeletes agyak és a magas agyak komoly sériilésveszélyt jelenthetnek fojtas altal. 3
Azokat a targyakat, amelyeket nem hasznalatosak az a4gyhoz, soha nem szabad rogziteni az emeletes agy barmely részéhez, vagy leldégatni azokat, ez érvényes példaul de nem kizardlag a kotelekre, zsinérokra, zsinegekre, horgokra, évekre és
taskakra.

Ellenérizze idonként a csavar-csatlakozasokat régzitettségre, szikség esetén hiizza meg dket, mivel kiilénben a konstrukcié stabilitasa nem biztositott.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Az emeletes 4gy/magas agy nem hasznalhato, ha egy szerkezeti elem megsériilt vagy hianyzik.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A gyerekek beszorulhatnak az 4gy és a fal kozé, a tetétér fala, a mennyezet, a szomszédos butorok (pl. szekrények) kozé, stb. . A stilyos sériilésveszély elkertilése érdekében a leesés-!
szerkezet kozotti tavolsag nem haladhatja meg a 75 mm-t, vagy nagyobbnak kell lennie mint 230 mm. Kovesse a telepitéssel kapcsolatos utasitasokat az arra szolgalé falrogzitésnél.
A biztonsagi cimkét semmilyen kérlilmények kozétt nem szabad eltavolitani!

Gondoskodni kell a megfeleld szellézésrél annak érdekében, hogy a paratartalom alacsony maradjon, és megakadalyozzuk a penészgombasodast az agyban és a kérnyékén.

, vagy a hozza tervezett agyaljat hasznaljak!

tosito felsé széle és a szomszédos

ATTENZIONE
- Importanti indicazioni per la sicurezza ! Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e conservarle per un uso futuro.

Le istruzioni del produttore devono sempre essere seguite.

« llletto a castello dovrebbe essere montato da 2 persone.

ATTENZIONE !! La sicurezza dei nostri letti gioco, a soppalco e a castello secondo & garantita solo quando si utilizza il nostro telaio a molle (non regolabile) o la base del letto fornit:
Grandezza materasso consigliata 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Non utilizzare un materasso pit spesso di 140 mm.

Prestare attenzione alla marcatura sul montante della scala (freccia nera) del letto che indica l'altezza consentita del materasso.

AVVERTENZA: | letti a soppalco e il letto superiore dei letti a castello non sono adatti a bambini di eta inferiore a 6 anni a causa del rischio di lesioni da caduta.

AVVERTENZA: Se usati in modo improprio, i letti a castello e i letti a soppalco possono presentare un serio rischio di lesioni dovute a strangolamento.

G oli che non sono destinati all'uso del letto non devono mai essere fissati 0 appesi ad alcuna parte del letto a castello, a eccezione esclusivamente, ad esempio, di corde, cinghie, cordicelle, ganci, cinture e borse.

AVVERTENZA: | bambini potrebbero rimanere intrappolati tra il letto e il muro, un tetto spiovente, il soffitto, gli apparecchi adiacenti (come gli armadi) e cosi via. Per evitare un serio rischio di lesioni, la distanza tra il bordo superiore della protezione
anticaduta e la struttura adiacente non deve superare 75 mm o deve essere superiore a 230 mm. Seguire le istruzioni per un montaggio a parete previsto nelle istruzioni di montaggio.

L'etichetta di sicurezza non deve essere rimossa in nessun cas
Fornire una ventilazione adeguata per mantenere bassa I'umidita e prevenire la formazione di muffa dentro e intorno al letto.

LET OP
- Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies! Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik.

De instructies van de fabrikant moeten altijd worden opgevolgd.
Het stapelbed moet door 2 personen in elkaar worden gezet. |
LET OP!! De veiligheid van onze hc en speel- en 1 conform kan alleen worden verzekerd bij gebruik van onze lattenbodem (zonder verstelmogelijkheid)
of de meegeleverde bedbodem!

Aanbevolen matrasmaat 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Gebruik geen matras dat dikker is dan 140 mm.

Let op de markering op de poten (zwarte pijl) van het bed, deze geeft de toegestane matrashoogte aan

WAARSCHUWING: Hoogslapers en het bovenste bed van een stapelbed zijn vanwege het risico op verwondingen niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 6 jaar.
WAARSCHUWING: In geval van oneigenlijk gebruik bestaat bij hoogslapers en stapelbedden een groot risico op verwondingen vanwege wurging.

Voorwerpen die niet voor het bed bedoeld zijn, mogen nooit aan het stapelbed worden bevestigd of opgehangen, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot touwen, snoeren, koorden, haken, riemen en tassen.

Controleer regelmatig of de schroefverbindingen nog goed vastzitten, draai ze indien nodig aan omdat de constructie anders niet stabiel is.

WAARSCHUWING: Het stapelbed/de hoogslaper mag niet worden gebruikt indien een constructief component is beschadigd of ontbreekt.

WAARSCHUWING: Kinderen kunnen tussen het bed en de muur, de helling van het dak, het plafond, aangrenzend meubilair (bijv. kasten) enz. vast komen te zitten. Om een emnstig risico op verwondingen te voorkomen, mag de afstand tussen de
bovenkant van de valbeveiliging en de aangrenzende m:coEE niet hoger zijn dan 75 mm of moet hoger zijn dan 230 mm. Volg de aanwijzingen in de montagehandleiding op voor een juiste wandbevestiging

Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie in de kamer om de luchtvochtigheid laag te houden en te voorkomen dat in en rondom het bed schimmelvorming ontstaat.

FORSIKTIG
- Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger! Les bruksanvisningen ngye og oppbevar den for senere bruk.

Produsentens instruksjoner ma alltid falges.

Etasjesengen skal settes sammen av to personer.

FORSIKTIG!! Sikkerheten ved vare leke-, kaye- og etasjesenger i henhold
Anbefalt madrasstgrrelse 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.
Vennligst ikke bruk en madrass som er tykkere enn 140 mm.
Veer oppmerksom pa merkingen pa stigestolpen (svart pil) pa sengen; denne viser den tillatte madrasshayden.

ADVARSEL: Keyesenger og den gverste sengen i etasjesenger er ikke egnet for barn under seks ar pa grunn av risikoen for a falle.
ADVARSEL: Hvis de brukes feil, vil etasjesenger og kayesenger utgjgre en alvorlig fare for personskade pga. kvelning.
Gjenstander som ikke er beregnet for bruk sammen med sengen, far aldri festes eller henges pa noen del av etasjesengen; dette gjelder f. eks., men ikke utelukkende, for tau, snorer, hyssing, kroker, belter og vesker.

Sjekk fra tid til annen skrueforbindelser for deres styrke, og stram dem om ngdvendig, da konstruksjonens stabilitet ellers ikke er gitt.

ADVARSEL: Etasjesengen/kgyesengen far ikke brukes hvis en konstruksjonskomponent er skadet eller mangler.

ADVARSEL: Barn kan bli inneklemt mellom sengen og veggen, et skjevt tak, oversengen, tilstatende mabler (for eksempel skap) og osv. . For & unnga alvorlig fare for personskader, ma avstanden mellom toppkanten pa fal
tilstetende konstruksjonen ikke overstige 75 mm eller ma vaere stgrre enn 230 mm. Fglg instruksjonene i monteringsanvisningen for en planlagt festing til vegg.

Sikkerhetsetiketten far ikke under noen omstendigheter fiernes!

sjon for & holde fuktigheten lav og forhindre muggdannelse i og rundt sengen.

er bare garantert nar du bruker fiaerlistramme (uten justeringsmulighet) eller den medfslgende sengebunnen!

ATENGAO
- Indicagbes de seguranca importantes ! Ler o manual de instrugdes cuidadosamente e guardar para referéncia posterior.

As instrucdes do fabricante devem ser sempre respeitadas. |
O beliche deve ser montado por 2 pessoas. |
ATENGAO !! De acordo com a norma, a seguranca das nossas camas ludicas, camas altas e beliches s6 é garantida quando utilizado nosso estrado de mola (sem possibilidade de ajuste)

ou a base de cama fornecida!

Tamanho recomendado do colch&o 900 (1200)/2000/110 mm

N&o use um colchao mais grosso que 140 mm.

Observe a marcacéo no degrau da escada (seta preta) da cama, que indica a altura permitida do colch&o.

ADVERTENCIA: Camas altas e beliches de cima nio sao adequados para criangas menores de 6 anos, devido ao risco de ferimentos causados por possiveis quedas. ¢
ADVERTENCIA: Se usados incorretamente, camas altas e beliches podem apresentar um sério risco de lesao por estrangulamento.

Itens n&o sédo destinados para uso com a cama nunca devem ser fixados ou um:ncﬂmaom em qualquer parte Qo beliche, por mxmz._u_o mas nao exclusivamente, cordas, cabos, ganchos, cintos e bolsas.
i dade da construgao néo ¢ garantida.

ADVERTENCIA: A cama alta/beliche nZo deve ser usada se um componente estrutural estiver danificado ou em falta.

ADVERTENCIA: Criangas podem ficar presas entre a cama e a parede, inclinagao de telhado, o teto, méveis adjacentes (como armarios), entre outros. Para evitar um risco grave de ferimentos, a distancia entre a borda superior da protegéo contra
quedas e a estrutura adjacente ndo deve exceder 75 mm ou ser superior a 230 mm. Siga as instrugées no manual de montagem para uma fixacéo na parede.

A etiqueta de seguranca nao deve, em circunstancia alguma, ser removida!

Garanta uma ventilagao adequada para manter a umidade baixa e evitar a formagéo de bolor em volta da cama.
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ATENTIE
- Indicatii importante de siguranta! Cititi cu atentie manualul de instructiuni si pastrati- pentru o utilizare ulterioara.

Instructiunile producétorului trebuie respectate intotdeauna.

ATENTIE!! Siguranta paturilor noastre pentru joc, paturilor inalte si
saua bazei de pat prevézute
ensiune recomandata saltea 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

V& rugam sa nu folositi o saltea mai groasa de 140 mm.

Aveti grija la marcajul de pe suportul de ghidare (ségeata neagra) a patului, acestia indicd inaltimea permisé a saltelei

_ZU_0>._._m DE AVERTIZARE: Paturile inalte si patul superior de pe patul etajat nu sunt recomandate copiilor sub 6 ani datoritd pericolului de rénire cauzat de cadere. <
INDICATIE DE AVERTIZARE: in cazul utilizirii necorespunzatoare paturile etajate si paturile inalte pot reprezenta un pericol de rénire prin strangulare.

Obiectele care nu sunt destinate uzului cu patul, nu trebuie fixate sau agatate de o parte a patului etajat, acest lucru este valabil de ex.: dar nu in mod exclusiv pentru sfori, snururi, cordoane, carlige, curele si genti.
Conexiunile cu surub trebuie verificate din cand in cat cu privire la etanseitate si dacé este necesar stranse deoarece constructia nu mai este stabild.

INDICATIE DE AVERTIZARE: Patul mﬁm_mq_umE_ Sm: num

conform este asi a doar cu folosirea cadrului cu prinderi (faré po: ate de reglare)

tre marginea superioara a sigurantei de

Eticheta adezivd de siguranté nu trebuie indepértata sub nicio formal
Trebuie s& asigurati o aerisire suficientd a incdperii, pentru a mentine cat mai scazutd umiditatea aerului si pentru a preveni formarea mucegaiului in si in jurul patului

BHUMAHUE

BaxHble YKa3aHusA no TeXHukKe 6e3onacHocTu! BHMMaTenbHo _._UO_._S._.N_.\._dm WHCTPYKUUIO NO NPUMEHEeHUI0 U COXPaHUTe ee
ONnA ganbHenwero UCnosb30BaHus.

Bcerpa cobntogaiite ykasaHus Npon3BoauTens.

[IBYXBAPYCHYIO KPOBATH AOMXKHEI COBUPATE 2 Yernoseka. z

BHUMAHME! BesonacHoCTb Hallix KpoBaTeii-4epaakos, UrPoBbIX 1 ABYXbAPYCHbIX KPOBATE B COOTBETCTBUM C rapaHTMPYETCS TOMBKO MPY MCMONb30BAHMI HALLEro kapkaca = M

C namensimu (6e3 BO3MOXHOCTU NEPECTaHOBKM) UK NPEAYCMOTPEHHOTO OCHOBaHUs kposaTy! z k.%:

PekomeHayemblil pasmep matpaca 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm. \ 7,\3

He vcnonbayiite matpac TonwuHomn Gonee 140 Mm. 2

OGpaTuTe BHUMAHNE Ha MapKVPOBKY Ha CTOIIKE NECTHULIbI (YepHas CTpenka) KPoBaTy, OHa NoKasbIBaeT AONYCTUMYHO BLICOTY MaTpaca. P

MPEAYMNPEXAEHUE: KpoBaTtu-uepaaku 1 BEpXHAs KpoBaTb ABYXbAPYCHOI KpoBaTU He NOAXOAAT ANS AeTel MnajaLle 6 NeT 13-3a ONacHOCTV TPaBMUPOBAHUA B pe3ynbTate NageHns.

MPEQYMNPEXOEHUE: MNpn HenpaBuibHOM NCMONb30BaHUKN ABYXbSAPYCHbIE KPOBATV U KPOBATU-YEPAAKM MOTYT NPEACTaBNATL CEPbe3HYI0 TPABMOONACHOCTL B pesynbTaTte yAyLWeHus

Hu B koeM cryyae Henb3s NPUKPENnnATL UMK BeLaTh Ha Kakyro-niuGo YacTb ABYXbAPYCHON KPOBATI NPEAMEThI, KOTOPbIE HE NPeHa3HaueHs! A1S UCMOMb30BAHMS BMECTE C KPOBATHI0, HANPUMED, BEPEBKM, LHYPLI, GEYEBKIA, KDIOUKM, PEMHI CYMKN 1 T.4.
Bpemsi OT BpeMeHu NpoBepsnTe NPOYHOCTb 3aTsHKKM Pe3bBOoBbIX COEAUHEHNI U NPU HEOBXOANMOCTM NOATAIMBAIITE, B NPOTUBHOM Clyyae He ByaeT 06ecneunBaThecs yCTONYUBOCTL KOHCTPYKLUN.

MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Henb3as ncnonb3osaTth ABYXbAPYCHYIO KpOBaTh/ KpoBaTb-4epAak, €CriM NOBPEXAEH UMK OTCYTCTBYET KAKOW-NNBO SNEMEHT KOHCTPYKLMUM.

NPEAYNPEXOEHMUE: leTn MOryT oka3aTbCs 3axaTbIMU MEXAY KPOBATLIO U CTEHOIA, CKATOM KpbILLK, MOTOMKOM, NpUMbIkatoLei mebenbio (Hanpumep, Wwkadamu) v Tak anee. Bo nsbexaHue onacHOCTY CEpbE3HOr0 TPAaBMUPOBAHUSI, PACCTOSIHUE
MeXay BEPXHUM KpaeM 3aLUTHOrO OrpaXKAEHNs 1 NpUNeraoLMm 06bEeKTOM He AOSKHO NPeBbILAaTh 75 MM UnK A0MXHO BbiTb Gonblue 230 Mm. CobnioaaiiTe ykasaHns B MHCTPYKLWK MO YCTAHOBKE ANS NPEeAYyCMOTPEHHOTO KPEMMEHNs K CTEHE.

Hw B koem cnyyae He yaansiiTe Hakneiky ¢ npeAynpeaAnTenbHoOi Hagnuckio!

[Ans npeaoTBpalleHns oGpa3oBaHUs NNeceHn B KpoBaTH 1 BOKPYT Hee obecneybTe 4OCTATOUHYIO BEHTUNALMIO, 4TOBbI NoAAEPKMBANach HU3Kas BNaXHOCTb.

POZOR
- Dolezité bezpecnostné upozornenia! Navod na pouzitie si pozorne precitajte a odlozte na pouzitie neskor.

Vzdy dodrzZiavajte navod vyrobcu.
Poschodovu postel by mali skladat 2 osoby. |
POZOR!! Bezpecnost' nasich posteli na hranie, vyvy$enych a poschodovych posteli podla je zaru¢ena len v pripade pouZzitia nasich lamelovych rostov (bez moznosti prestavenia)
alebo uréeného rostu!

Odporti¢ana vyska matracov 900 (1200)/2000/110 mm.

Nepouzivajte matrace, ktorych hrabka je vaésia ako 140 mm.

Respektujte oznacenie na vodiacom stipiku (ierna $ipka) postele, oznaduje pripustni vy$ku matraca.

INFORMACIE O NEBEZPECENSTVE: Vyvysené _uom_m_m a vrchna postel poschodovych posteli nie st vhodné pre deti mladSie ako 6 rokov z dévodu nebezpeéenstva porane:
INFORMACIE O NEBEZPECENSTVE: Nespravne pouzitie poschodovych a vyvysenych posteli mbze predstavovat nebezpedenstvo poranenia obesenim.

Predmety, ktoré nie st uréené na pouzitie s postelou, je zakédzané upeviiovat alebo vesat' na ¢ast poschodovej postele. To plati napr., ale nie vyhradne, pre land, povrazy, $nury, vesiaky, opasky a tasky.

Z Easu na ¢as skontrolujte pevnost skrutkovych spojov a v pripade potreby ich dotiahnite, inak nebude zachovana stabilita konstrukcie.

INFORMACIE O NEBEZPECENSTVE: Poschodova/vyvy$ena postel sa nesmie pouzivat, ak je jej konstrukéna cast' podkodena alebo ak chyba.

INFORMACIE O NEBEZPECENSTVE: Deti sa mézu zaseknut medzi postelou a stenou, $ikminou, stropom, susediacim zariadenim (napr. skrifiami) a pod.. Odstup medzi vrchnou hranou bezpe&nostného zabradlia a susediacim zariadenim nesmie
prekrogit 75 mm alebo musi byt va¢si ako 230 mm, aby ste zabranili nebezpegenstvu vazneho poranenia. Dodrzujte pokyny na uréené pripevnenie k stene v navode na montaz.

V ziadnom pripade neodstrafiujte ndlepku s bezpecnostnymi pokynmi
Zabezpectte dostatocné vetranie miestnosti, aby ste udrZali nizku vihkost vzduchu a zabra

padom z vysky. % 2

v posteli a v jej okoli.

POZOR
- Pomembni varnostni napotki! Natanéno preberite navodila in jih shranite za kasnejSo uporabo.

Vedno upostevajte navodila proizvajalca.
Pograd morata sestaviti 2 osebi.
POZOR !! Varnost nasih igralnih in visokih postelj ter pogradov po je zagotovijena le pri uporabi nadega vzmetnega okvirja (brez moZznosti nastavitve)
ali nasega predvidenega posteljnega dna!

Priporo¢ena velikost vzmetnice 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Ne ljajte vzmetnice, jSe od 140 mm.

mon;m pozorni na oznako na lestvi (¢rna puscica) postelje, ki oznacuje dovoljeno vis§ino vzmetnice.

OPOZORILO: Visoke postelje in zgornja lezisca uomaao< S0 primerna za o:oxm mlaj$e od 6 let, zaradi :m<m:5m: nomxoac zaradi padca. <z -

Predmeti, ki niso namenjeni za uporabo s posteljo, se nikoli ne smejo pritrditi ali obesiti na kateri koli del pograda. To velja, vendar ne izkljuéno, za vrvi, vrvice, kavlje, pasove in torbe.

Obgasno preverite trdnost vijacnih povezav, po potrebi jih zategnite, sicer konstrukcija ni stabilna.

OPOZORILO: Pograd/visoka postelja se ne sme uporabljati, ¢e je strukturni element po$kodovan ali manjka.

OPOZORILO: Otroci se lahko zagozdijo med posteljo in steno, posevno streho, stropom, sosednjo opremo (npr. omaro) itd. Da se izognete resni nevarnosti poskodb, razdalja med zgornjim robom zas¢ite pred padcem in sosednjo konstrukcijo ne
sme presegati 75 mm ali mora biti ve¢ja od 230 mm. Upostevajte navodila za nacrtovano vgradnjo na steno v navodilih za namestitev.

Varnostne nalepke v nobenem primeru ne smete odstrani
Zagotovite ustrezno prezratevanje sobe, da ohranite nizko vlaznost in preprecite rast plesni v postelji in okoli nje.

PAZNJA
- Vazne sigurnosne napomene! Pazljivo procitajte uputstvo za upotrebu i sacuvajte ga za kasniju upotrebu.

Uvek se pridrzavajte uputstva proizvodaca.
Krevet na sprat uvek treba da sklapaju dve osobe.
PAZNJA!! Sigurnost nasih igralista, visokih kreveta i kreveta na sprat prema standardu garantovana je samo kada koristite nase podnice za krevet (bez moguénosti podesavanja)
obezbedenu bazu kreveta!

Preporucena veli¢ina madraca 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Nemojte koristiti madrace koji su deblji od 140 mm.

Obratite paZnju na oznaku na stubu za stepenice (crna strelica) kreveta, to ukazuje na dozvoljenu visinu madraca.

UPOZORENUJE: Visoki kreveti i gornji krevet kod kreveta na sprat nisu pogodni za decu mladu od 6 godina zbog moguce povrede usled pada.

UPOZORENUJE: Ako se nepravilno koriste, kreveti na sprat i visoki kreveti mogu predstavljati ozbiljan rizik od povrede usled Qm<__.m:_.m.

Predmeti koji nisu namenjeni za upotrebu sa krevetom nikada ne smeju biti pri¢vrs¢en § j
S vremena na vreme proverite da __ su mno_ms zavrtanja dovoljno n<_,m»

i tako dalje. Da biste izbegli ozbiljan rizik od povreda, udaljenost izmedu gornje ivice zastite od pada i susedne
iz uputstva za montazu.

konstrukcije ne sme da bude vec¢a od 75 mm ili mora da bude ve¢a od 230 mm. PridrZavajte se uputstva za planiranu ugradnju na zi
Ni pod kojim uslovima ne treba uklanjati sigurnosnu nalepnicu.
Obezbedite odgovarajucu ventilaciju kako bi se odrZala niska viaznost vazduha i spregila pojava budi u krevetu i oko njega.
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OBSERVERA
— Viktig sékerhetsinformation! Lads bruksanvisningen noga och spara den for framtida bruk.

Tillverkarens anvisningar ska alltid féljas.

Vaningssangen ska monteras av tva personer.

OBSERVERA!! Sakerheten for vara lek-, hog- och vaningssangar enligt garanteras endast vid anvandning av var fjadrande ribbotten (utan instéllningsmajligheter)

eller den levererade sangbottnen

Rekommenderad madrasstorlek 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Anvand inte madrass tjockare an 140 mm.

Beakta markeringen pa sangstegens vangstycke (svart som anger tilldten madrasshojd.

VARNING: Hégsangar och den 6vre badden i en vaningssang &r inte lampliga fér barn under 6 ar pa grund av skaderisken vid fall fran dessa.

VARNING: Vid olamplig anvandning kan vaningssangar och hégsangar innebara allvarlig risk for skada genom strypning. <
Foremal som inte &r avsedda for anvandning med séngen far aldrig fastas eller hangas pa nagon del av vaningssangen. Det géller t.ex. men inte enbart linor, snéren, snoddar, krokar, skarp och véskor.
Kontrollera da och da att skruvférband haller och efterdra dem vid behov, da konstruktionens stabilitet annars inte bibehalls.

VARNING: En vanings-eller hdgsang far inte anvandas, om nagon del i dess konstruktion &ar skadad eller saknas.

VARNING: Barn kan klammas fast mellan séngen och vaggen, snedtak, rummets tak, inredningsdetaljer i narheten (t.ex. skap)etc.. Fér undvikande av allvarliga skaderisker maste avstandet mellan fallskyddets dverkant och angransande struktur
vara hogst 75 mm eller minst 230 mm. Beakta anvisningarna i monteringsraden om medféljande vaggfaste.

Sékerhetsdekalen far under inga omstandigheter aviagsnas!

Rummet maste vara tillrackligt val ventilerat med Iag luftfuktighet for att forhindra mégelvaxt i och runt sangen.

DIKKAT
- Onemli giivenlik uyarilari! Kullanim kilavuzunu itinayla okuyun ve daha sonra kullanmak iizere saklayin.

DIKKAT !! Normuna uygun oyun, tekli ranzalarimizin ve ranzalarimizin giiven
kullanildiginda saglanmaktadir.

Tavsiye edilen i¢ yatak ebadi 900 (1200) /2000/110 mm.

Litfen 140 mm'den kalin i¢ yataklar kullanmayiniz.

Yatagin merdiven direginde bulunan (siyah ok) isaretine dikkat edin, bu izin verilen i¢ yatak yiiksekligini gostermektedir

UYARI: Tekli ranzalar veya ranzalarin st yataklari, dismeye bagl yaralanma tehlikesi nedeniyle 6 yasindan kciik cocuklar icin uygun degildir.
UYARI: Usuliine aykiri kullanimda ranzalar ve tekli ranzalar boynun sikilimasi nedeniyle ciddi bir yaralanma tehlikesi teskil edebilir.

Yatak ile birlikte kullaniimak icin 6ngériiimeyen nesneler asla ranzanin bir kismina sabitlenmemeli veya asiimamalidir; bu, sadece bunlarla kisr
Civata baglantilarini zaman zaman sikiliklarina dair kontrol edin, gerektiginde tekrar sikin, aksi halde konstriiksiyonun saglamliyi saglanamaz.
UYARI: Ranza/Tekli ranza, konstriksiyona ait bir yapi parcasi hasarliysa veya eksikse kullaniimamalidir

esyalar (6r. dolaplar) arasina vs. sikisabilir. Ciddi yaralanma tehlikeleri
len duvar montaji igin uyarilari dikkate alin.

i ancak (ayar imkani olmayan) karyola latalarimiz veya 6ngériilen yatak tabani

c
=<
>
E

i 6nlemek ici

, disme korumasinin Ust kenari ve

itisik yap! arasindaki mesafe en fazla 75 mm veya bu mesafe

Nemi dusuk tutmak ve yatagin icinde ve cevresinde kif olusumunu énlemek icin yeterli oda havalandirmasi saglanmalidir.
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